(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

Village of Amityville

Local Law No. 2 of the year 2024

A local law to modify the metered parking requirements and Parking Zones within the Village of Amityville.

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Amityville as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Trustees finds that current technology allows the Village to upgrade its metered parking to utilize computerized kiosks in certain of the metered parking zones to accept payment by cash or credit/debit cards for the ease and convenience of persons parking in said zones. The Board further finds that it is appropriate to increase hourly parking fees in such zones to \$.50/hr to reflect current parking rates for similar parking fields.

Section 2. Paragraph B of § 172-31 of the Code of the Village of Amityville shall be amended to read as follows:

"B. In Parking Meter Zone B, parking or standing a vehicle in a designated space shall be lawful for up to 48 consecutive hours by permit or upon payment of \$0.50/hr by coins or credit/debit cards. Payment shall be made at the designated kiosk within such zone, and if payment is made by credit/debit cards shall include any applicable service charge."

Section 3. § 172-61 of the Code of the Village of Amityville shall be amended to read as follows:

"§ 172-61 Schedule XIV: Parking Meter Zone A

In accordance with the provisions of § 172-30A, the following streets and highways, or parts thereof, are designated as Parking Meter Zone A:

Name of Street	Side	Location
John Street	East	From Greene Ave to Sterling Place
Ketcham Ave	East	North of Oak Street."

Section 4. § 172-62 of the Code of the Village of Amityville is hereby amended to read as follows:

"§ 172-62 Schedule XV: Parking Meter Zone B

In accordance with the provisions of § 172-31A, the following areas are designated as Parking Meter Zone B:

Municipal Parking Fields No 1, 2, and 18."

Section 5. This local law shall take effect immediately.